
OFFICERS: 

ELECTIONS: 

\ 

ADY offioer-ele~t may assume the dutiea of 
office on Sunday, January 1, 1939, if he has 
taken the oath of office prior theret~. 

Honorable Maurice L. JaushllD 
2nd Aaaooiate Proaeout1Dg Attorney 
Municipal Courta Bu1ld1DC 
St. Lou1a, :Uiaaouri 

Dear Sir: 

We haTe reoeiTed JOur letter ot December 16, 
1938, which reada in pan aa tollowa: 

"Sometime ago when ludge laaea P. 
Finnegan aet General ~cKittrick he 
inquired aa to whether it waa per.miaa1ble 
ua4er the law tor an otticial whoa• ter.m 
ot otfloe began on lanuary lat to take 
ott1ce on that day when that day waa a 
SUnday. 

"Since there are a number ot otticea, 
including ours, in which the teras begin 
on l8AUU7 lat ., 1959, and aa J8Jluar7 lst, 
1939 talla on a SUnday, I woUld at the 
request ot Judge Finnegan formally re­
quest an opinion tram your office on 
thia matter. 

"I would point out Section 1aaa ot the 
ReT1ae4 Statutes ot lfisaour1, wlli.ch pro­
hibit a Court from holding aess1on or 
transacting any bua1neaa other than to 
rece1Te a yerdiot or to discharge a Jury. 

"I belieTe that thia 1a the 01117 releTant 
atatute, d th~t therefore an ott1olal 
could not take on lanuarr 1st, 1931. 



Bon. taaurice L. 11\lablbl -2- Dec. 23, 1938 

"Judge FiDDegan would likewise like to 
know lt it would be permissible to t ake 
ottioe or be sworn in on December 3lat, 
New Year's EYe." 

We are enclosing a copy or an opinion dated 
December 22, 1~38, and addresaed to t he Honorable Carl F. 
Wymore, Prosecuting .Attorne7 ot Cole Count,., Ki saouri, 
wbich holds that the county court cannot ooDTene on Sundar, 
J anuary l, 1939, tor the purpose or adainlatering oatha 
or ottice to newly elected ottlcera whose terms are ~o 
commence a s ot that date. That oplnlo~ ia baaed pr1noi­
pall7 on Section 1883, R. s. Mo. 1920, which aakea it 
UDlawfu1 tor an7 court to transact any buaineaa on SUAday 
except tor certain limited and designated purpoaea. The 
opinion alao holds t hat there ia nothing to preTent the 
oath ot otrloe trom beins admi nistered on a da~e prior to 
SUndaJ", Januar,. 1, li39, or on a date subsequent there•o; 
that Article XIV, Section 6, or the Constitution ot U1a­
aour1 merely reqUires that t he oath ot otrice shall be 
aubsoribed to betore any ott icer enters upon hia duties. 

Co•aequeatlr, it any or the otticiala who are D7 
law to assume office on l8Jluary l, 1939, haTe t akell the oa'h 
or ottice prescribed b7 the Conatitution on a date prior 
thereto, auoh ottioer would then be the lawful lnoumbea' on 
January 1, 1939. 

COBCLUSIOII 

Any ottioer Who la by law to aaaume the duties ·or 
his ot tice on SudaJ, JanuU'7 1, lt3t, ahall be entitled to 
assume the dutl.ea thereof on January lat proTlded he haa 
taken and subscribed to t he oath or ottice proTlded tor by 
the Conatitutlon ot Missouri on a date prior thereto. 

ReapecttullT submitted 

J. F . ALLEBACH 
APPROVEDJ Aaaiatant Attorne7 General 

:. I . t l tiloR 
(Actina) Attorney General 

D AID 


